

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION, et al,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

FHTM, Inc. et al, Defendants  
YVONNE DAY et al, Appellants

---

On Appeal From An Order Of The United States District Court  
For the Eastern District of Kentucky  
Hon. Gregory F. Van Tatenhove  
Case No. 5:13-cv-123

---

BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

---

J

DAVID A. O'TOOLE  
ELIZABETH C. SCOTT  
ROZNA C. BHIMANI  
JOHN C. HALLERUD  
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION  
55 West Monroe Street, Ste. 1825  
Chicago, Illinois 60603

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	ii
Jurisdictional Statement .....	1
Issues Presented for Review .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
A. The Underlying FTC Enforcement Case .....	2
B. Appellants' Putative Class Action .....	3
C. Settlement Of The FTC Case and Partial Settlement Of The Day Case .....	4
D. Appellants' Attempt To Collect Attorney's Fees From The FTC's Settlement .....	7
Summary of the Argument .....	8
Standard of Review .....	10
Argument .....	10
I. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over This Case .....	10
A. The Order On Appeal Is Not A Final Order .....	10
B. Appellants Lack Standing .....	12
II. Appellants May Not Seek Attorney's Fees Without First Seeking to Intervene .....	13
Conclusion .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page(s)</u>
City of Cleveland v. Ohio, 508 F.3d 827 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	12
Cooper v. IBM Personal Pension Plan 240 Fed. Appx. 133 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	14
Donovan v. Hayden, Stone, Inc. 434 F.2d 619 (6th Cir. 1970) .....	10
Exact Software North America v. DeMoisey 718 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2013).....	1, 7, 11, 15, 17, 18
Foster v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. 710 F.3d 640 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	10
Gonter ex rel. United States v. Hunt Valve Co. 501 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	12, 13
Haskell v. Washington Township, 891 F.2d 132 (6th Cir. 1989) .....	10

United States v. One 1985 Chevrolet Corvette 914 F.2d 804 (6th Cir. 1990) .....	11
Vogel v. City of Cincinnati 959 F.2d 594 (6th Cir. 1992) .....	12
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. §1367(b) .....	15
28 U.S.C. §1291 .....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1367(a) .....	15
Other Authorities	
7C Wright, Miller, and Kane, Federal Practice & Procedure § 1901 (2007).....	13
Sherman L. Cohn, The New Rules of Civil Procedure 54 Geo. L. J.1204 (1966).....	14
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ.P. 4(a).....	14
Fed. R. Civ.P. 4(b) .....	14
